CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2003-074

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, PROVIDING FOR A NINETY (90) DAY WRITTEN NOTICE TO BE GIVEN TO THE CONTRACTORS'S ASSOCIATION PRIOR TO ANY CHANGES TO THE CITY OF MARATHON BUILDING CODE: PROVIDING THAT THE FLORIDA KEYS CONTRACTOR'S ASSOCIATION RECOGNIZED AS THE OFFICIAL REPRESENTATIVE THE OF CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY IN THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, building and construction is and integral part of the economy of the City of Marathon Florida; and

WHEREAS, any changes to the City of Marathon Building Code will affect the citizens of the City of Marathon, Florida.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Ninety (90) day written notice will be given to the Florida Key Contractor's Association prior to any interpretive or implementation changes to the City of Marathon Building Code.

Section 2. Whenever an emergency occurs the City of Marathon Council may waive the 90-day notice.

Section 3. The Florida Keys Contractor's Association will be recognized as the representative of the construction industry in the City of marathon, Florida

Section 4. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the city of Marathon, Florida, this 13th day of May, 2003.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Randy Mearns, Mayor

AYES:

Bartus, Worthington, Repetto, Pinkus, Mearns

NOES:

None

ABSENT: None ABSTAIN: None

ATTEST:

Cindy L. Ecklynd

City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

CITYATTORNEY